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PA-000 Drawing Register N.T.S

PA-200 Basement Floor Plan 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3

PA-400 Proposed West Elevation 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3
PA-401 Proposed East Elevation 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3
PA-402 Proposed North Elevation 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3
PA-403 Proposed South Elevation 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3

PA-900 Material Schedule N.T.S

PA-500 Section A-A 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3
PA-501 Section B-B 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3

PA-100 Existing Site Plan/Site Analysis 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3

PA-201 Ground Floor Plan 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3
PA-202 First Floor Plan 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3
PA-203 Second Floor Plan 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3
PA-204 Roof Plan 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3

Shadow DiagramsPA-205 1:200 @ A1, 1:400 @ A3
Shadow DiagramsPA-206 1:200 @ A1, 1:400 @ A3
Shadow DiagramsPA-207 1:200 @ A1, 1:400 @ A3

PA-101 New Site Plan/Design Response 1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3
PA-102 # Landscape Plan
PA-103 # Landscape Specification and Detail
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1

Submitted to Council# 22/03/2021

1:100 @ A1, 1:200 @ A3

REV 2
-Bathrooms adjusted to have 820MM openings
as per design option B
-All bedrooms adjusted to have 850MM openings
as per standard B41
-Storage calculations have been added
-Apartment 9 balcony has been amended  to
achieve 13.5m2

-Apartment 5 balcony increased to 2M width as
per standard B43

Submitted to Council1 27/04/2021

Submitted to Council2 7/05/2021
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SITE ANALYSIS

Existing 1405 Dandenong Rd. 1407-1409 Dandenong Rd. 1403 Dandenong Rd. 1401 Dandenong Rd.

- The subject site is located within a Residential Growth Zone Schedule 1.

- The site has no overlays.

- Front fence treatments on Dandenong Road are predominantly brick/rendered brick or
timber.

- External materials are predominantly face brickwork and render

- Neighbourhood houses are mostly double storey pitched roof brick buildings with a
mixture of single brick dwellings scattered in between.

1. The existing site currently has the structural framing built on all levels

2. Adjacent double storey brick unit building with pitched roof

3. Adjacent double storey 7 units stone building with pitched roofs
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New Site Plan

NOTES
For all screen setbacks and dimensions please refer to screen layout plans
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DESIGN RESPONSE

- The proposed three story builiding sits within the required setbacks as the framing for all
levels have already been built including the basement,

-Side and rear setbacks and roof forms to proposed building have been designed to reduce
the impact on adjoining properties and private open spaces. Setbacks are all consistent with
the majority of setbacks in the neighbourhood.

- Walls on boundaries: No new walls proposed on boundaries.

- Building Height: Maximum building is 10.05m. Refer to elevations.

- Site coverage is 58.6%  and basement does not exceed 75% of site area.

- Permeability of the proposed area is 23%.

- Energy Efficiency Protection: Proposed windows and building orientation will make use of
passive heating and cooling.

- Proposed car parking spaces for all appartments meet the requirements of ResCode.

-Daylight to Existing Windows: Adjacent habitable windows receive adequate lighting as no
new walls are proposed on the boundaries and are setback appropriately.

- Overlooking: All windows on the proposed dwelling within 9 meteres of adjoining
propoperties habitable windows will be frosted to 1.7m above FFL. Refer to elevation
drawings.

- Detailed design: The articulation of the new facade, window and doors proportions and
general building form are all designed to reflect the character of existing ground floor and
adjacent buildings. The proposed roof, eaves and visual appearance also reflect the
architecture of adjacent buildings
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Section D-D

NOTES
1. Unless noted otherwise all levels are in meters and all dimensions are in millimeters.
2. All floor plans to remain as was approved by council in previous application.
3. New floor structure and suspended ceilings proposed to fit all services above ground floor level and all
finish floor levels above ground level have been amended.
4. Basement and ground floor levels remain unchanged as built.
5. The minimum gradient of the parking area shall be 1 in 100 (1.0%) for outdoor areas and 1 in 200 (0.5%)
for covered areas to allow for adequate drainage as per the Australian Standards;
6. Car park exhaust fans will have CO sensors which will only operate when required.
7. Rainwater tank to be connected to all toilets
8. 20% reduction in NCC2019 lighting is required

Existing Basement Floor Plan

Issued to client# 03/03/2021

Submitted to Council# 22/03/2021

Submitted to Council1 27/04/2021

Submitted to Council1 7/05/2021

Issued to energy consultant2 18/05/2021

Issued to Client & Council2 23/06/2021

REV 3
-Dimensions have been added
-Carpark Door note has been
added
-Splay dimensions are fixed

Issued to Council3 13/07/2021
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Ground Floor Plan

PA-201

1:100@A1, 1:200 @ A3

Ground Floor Plan

NOTES
1. Unless noted otherwise all levels are in meters and all dimensions are in millimeters.
2. All floor plans to remain as was approved by council in previous application.
3. New floor structure and suspended ceilings proposed to fit all services above ground floor level and all
finish floor levels above ground level have been amended.
4. Basement and ground floor levels remain unchanged as built.
5. Rainwater tank to be connected to all toilets
6. 20% reduction in NCC2019 lighting is required
7. all windows to habitable spaces are to be double glazed as per the preliminary NatHERS energy ratings.
8. The visual light transmittance (VLT) of the window glazing and frosted glass screens is to be > 70%.
9.The reflectance values for apartment 2, 3, 6 and 7 Living areas internal walls and ceilings finishes are to
be 80% for the walls and 90% for the ceiling to improve the daylight access to these spaces
10. Apartments 2, 3, 6 and 7 bedroom doors to be accomodated with door catches to allow for the breeze
path for the living areas to travel through bedroom doors.

Issued to client# 03/03/2021

Submitted to Council# 22/03/2021

APPARTMENT 1 
Kitchen: 3.49m3 
CPB'D: 1.82m3

Robes: 4.13m3

Laundry: 0.27m3

Total: 9.71m3

APPARTMENT 2 
Kitchen: 4.82m3 
Robes: 5.51m3

Laundry: 0.27m3

Total: 10.60m3

APPARTMENT 3 
Kitchen: 4.13m3 
Robe: 3.10m3

WIR: 8.72m3

Laundry: 0.31m3

Total: 16.26m3

APPARTMENT 4 
Kitchen: 5.97m3 
CPB'D: 1.34m3

Robes: 7.56m3

Laundry: 0.27m3

Total: 15.14m3

Submitted to Council1 27/04/2021

Submitted to Council2 7/05/2021

Issued to energy consultant2 18/05/2021

4

Issued to Client & Council3 23/06/2021

REV 4
-Dimensions have been added
-Carpark Door note has been added
-Splay dimensions are fixed
-ESD annotation has been added

Issued to Council4 13/07/2021

84
.61

°

True North
Project North



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

Suite 6, 83-87 Main St.
Greensborough Vic 3088
Australia
ph - 03 9432 0648
Fax- 03 9432 0649

No. Description Date

Scale

Project Date

Print Date

Drawn by

Checked by

No. Description Date

RevisionPage No.

Drawing TitleProject Title

© COPYRIGHT:  The design & these drawings are the sole property of John Henry Architects
and cannot be copied or reproduced in any way without the expressed written presmission of
John Henry Architects.

1405 Dandenong Road
Malvern East

JH

YD/DM

13/07/2021

23/04/2018

PRELIMINARY ONLY

SHAFT

FW

FW

FW

LIVING

RECESS INTO WALL FLUSH WITH
HOT WATER UNIT WITH RECESS BOX

ANY WINDOW OPENING 500MM
CLADDING SHOULD BE AWAY FROM

HWU
HWU

WM

L'DRY

LIFT UP TOP OF AC UNIT ABOVE
FLOOR LEVEL MORE THAN 760MM

720

ENS

WIR

TH

WCWC

VB

WC

WC

WC

VB

VB

VB

VB

WMWM

WC

WCTH

VB

SHSH

SH

VB

VB
SH

TH

TH

SH

SHSH

SH

HWU

HWU

ROBE

CPB'D L'DRY

L'DRY

KITCHEN

870

ENS

DN

LIVING + DINING
5680 x 5360

78M²
APARTMENT 7

4020 x 4690

68M²
APARTMENT 8

KITCHEN

BATHFW

UP

TI
TL

E 
BO

UN
DA

RY
 1

8.
01

M
13

1°
30

'

LIN
E 

OF
 E

AS
EM

EN
T

TI
TL

E 
BO

UN
DA

RY
 2

0.
32

M
31

1°
30

'

TITLE BOUNDARY 45.73M 220°07'

RL 61.49

RL 61.49

85
0

850

ROBE

BEDROOM2
2870x3000

BEDROOM1
3100x3000

870

KITCHEN

87
0

F

F

KITCHEN

ROBE

BEDROOM1
2750x3340

850

APARTMENT 5
72M²

BEDROOM2
3050x3250

LIVING + DINING
4300 x 5980

RL 61.46

DN

BALCONY
13M²

RL 61.46

BALCONY
11.6M²

BALCONY
BELOW

TITLE BOUNDARY 45.74M 43°01'

S'
BA

CK

S'
BA

CK

S'
BA

CK

S'
BA

CK

S'
BA

CK

S'
BA

CK
S'BACK

S'
BA

CK
S'

BA
CK

S'
BA

CK S'
BA

CK

S'BACK

A
C

A
C

A
C

A C

CPB'D

850

ROBE

ENS
BATH

BATH

850

WM

ROBE

ENS

4000 x 6500

APARTMENT 6
77M²

LIVING + DINING

85
0

BEDROOM1
3110x3190

BEDROOM2
2640x2750

87
0

ROBE

BEDROOM2
3000x3000

BEDROOM1
2800x3450

720

850ROBE

BATH

DINING
3250 x 2860

F

F

850

BALCONY
4.2M²

RL 61.46

BALCONY
13M²

BALCONY
9M²

RL 61.46
RL 61.46

A
C

A
C

34
40 43

00

22
00

34
40

55
40

22
00

43
40

7615

26
70

21
20

33
00

7320

S'BACK

S'BACK

S'
BA

CK
S'

BA
CK

RECESS INTO WALL FLUSH WITH
HOT WATER UNIT WITH RECESS BOX

ANY WINDOW OPENING 500MM
CLADDING SHOULD BE AWAY FROM

NO 1407-9 DANDENONG ROAD
DOUBLE STOREY
STONE BUILDING
7 UNITS

NO 1403 DANDENONG ROAD
DOUBLE STOREY
BRICK BUILDING
10 UNITS

CO
NC

RE
TE

DA
ND

EN
ON

G 
    

    
    

    
    

    
RO

AD

SE
RV

IC
E

RO
AD

57.
78

57.
50

57.
42

57.
35

57.
29

57.
22

ENLARGE &
REPOSITION EXISTING
CROSSOVER
AS SHOWN

1.7m HIGH FROSTED
GLASS SCREEN

1.7m HIGH FROSTED GLASS SCREEN1.7m HIGH FROSTED GLASS SCREEN

1.7m HIGH FROSTED GLASS SCREEN

1.7m HIGH FROSTED
GLASS SCREEN

WC 820

82
0

820

820

820

82
0

820
Splay

Sp
lay

7,505

7030

5,5
40

24
10

1,
45

0

18
 7

20

4,
34

0
4,

09
0

3,
29

0
4,

08
0

80
0

2,
05

0

4,
34

0
1,

18
0

1,
81

0
1,

10
0

1,
73

5
1,

21
0

34
5

1,
10

0
1,

81
0

1,
17

0
26

70

3,
44

0
90

0
20

0
2,

86
0

2,
53

0
90

1,
70

0
90

60
0

3,
19

0
20

0
28

50

7920 870 1,810 1,450 1,810 700 540 1,810 540 600 1,810 280 795 1,810 1,390 1,810 1,170 1,810 1,130 1,810 1,005 1,810 3,710 400 1,580 5780

300 6,640 2,890 2,690 18,250 400

7509 31,170 7039

45725

4,
62

0
3,

05
0

4,
63

0
33

16

4,
30

0
6,

12
0

95
81

20
00

1

45722

7460 31,170 7119

4,290 4,600 2,880 4,400 3,000 7,650 400

3,650 4,290 7,570 2,060 5,350 7,550 2,000

1,
30

0
80

0 1,
30

0
80

0

A
PA-500PA-500

B
PA

-5
00

BPA
-5

00

A

LITER
A C AIR CONDITIONING

CONDENSER UNIT
PROPOSED RAIN WATER
TANK. REFER TO STORM
ASSESSMENT FOR DETAILS

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE
ZONES SHOWN INDICATIVELY
(REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN
FOR DETAILED LANDSCAPE
DESIGN)

TROUGHTH

WALK-IN ROBEWIR

WASHING MACHINEWM

FRIDGE

ENSUITE BATHROOMENS

PROPOSED SOLAR PANELS
TO UPPER ROOF. PANELS
TO SERVICE GAS BOOSTED
HOT WATER SYSTEM

SO
LA

R

WATER CLOSETBICYCLE PARKING SPACE

SP

DP

SPREADER TO DISPERSE WATER
ON TO LOWER ROOF SURFACES

90 DIA. EXPOSED DOWN PIPES
ARE TO BE ZINCALUME OR
SELECTED COLORBOND FINISH
WHEN EXPOSED AND NOT
EXCEED 12M SPACING BETWEEN
DOWN PIPES. NEW DOWN PIPES
TO BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING
STOTM WATER LAYOUT

HWU GAS HOT WATER UNIT
FW FLOOR WASTE

5000

R.W.T

A C F

PA
NE

LS

WC

PLAN LEGEND

HWU

STORAGE

First Floor Plan

PA-202

1:100@A1, 1:200 @ A3

First Floor Plan

1. Unless noted otherwise all levels are in meters and all dimensions are in millimeters.
2. All floor plans to remain as was approved by council in previous application.
3.First floor level is to be raised from RL +60.95 to RL +61.49
4. New floor structure and suspended ceilings proposed to fit all services above ground floor level and all
finish floor levels above ground level have been amended.
5. Basement and ground floor levels remain unchanged as built.
6. Rainwater tank to be connected to all toilets
7. 20% reduction in NCC2019 lighting is required
8. All windows to habitable spaces are to be double glazed as per the preliminary NatHERS energy ratings.
9. The visual light transmittance (VLT) of the window glazing and frosted glass screens is to be > 70%.
10.The reflectance values for apartment 2, 3, 6 and 7 Living areas internal walls and ceilings finishes are to
be 80% for the walls and 90% for the ceiling to improve the daylight access to these spaces
11. Apartments 2, 3, 6 and 7 bedroom doors to be accomodated with door catches to allow for the breeze
path for the living areas to travel through bedroom doors.

Issued to client# 03/03/2021

Submitted to Council# 22/03/2021

APPARTMENT 5 
Kitchen: 3.49m3 
CPB'D: 1.82m3

Robes: 5.93m3

Laundry: 0.27m3

Total: 11.51m3

APPARTMENT 6 
Kitchen: 4.82m3 
CPB'D: 0.28m3

Robes: 5.51m3

Laundry: 0.27m3

Total: 10.88m3

APPARTMENT 7 
Kitchen: 3.81m3 
Robe: 2.77m3

WIR: 6.90m3

Laundry: 1.20m3

Total: 14.68m3

APPARTMENT 8 
Kitchen: 3.54m3 
Robes: 6.12m3

Laundry: 0.34m3

Total: 10.00m3

Submitted to Council1 27/04/2021

Submitted to Council2 7/05/2021

Issued to energy consultant2 18/05/2021

Issued to Client & Council3 23/06/2021

4

NOTES

Issued to Council4 13/07/2021

REV 4
-ESD annotation has been added
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Second Floor Plan

PA-203

1:100@A1, 1:200 @ A3

Second Floor Plan

Issued to client# 03/03/2021

Submitted to Council# 22/03/2021

APPARTMENT 9 
Kitchen: 5.20m3 
Robes: 8.71m3

Laundry: 0.34m3

Total: 14.25m3

APPARTMENT 10 
Kitchen: 5.20m3 
CPB'D: 1.00m3

Robes: 10.17m3

Laundry: 0.34m3

Total: 16.71m3

Submitted to Council# 27/04/2021

Submitted to Council1 7/05/2021

Issued to energy consultant1 18/05/2021

1. Unless noted otherwise all levels are in meters and all dimensions are in millimeters.
2. All floor plans to remain as was approved by council in previous application.
3. New floor structure and suspended ceilings proposed to fit all services above ground floor level and all
finish floor levels above ground level have been amended.
4. Basement and ground floor levels remain unchanged as built.
5. Rainwater tank to be connected to all toilets
6. 20% reduction in NCC2019 lighting is required
7. All windows to habitable spaces are to be double glazed as per the preliminary NatHERS energy ratings.
8. The visual light transmittance (VLT) of the window glazing and frosted glass screens is to be > 70%.

Issued to Client & Council2 23/06/2021

3

NOTES REV 3
-ESD annotation has been added

Issued to Council3 13/07/2021
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Roof Plan

NOTES
1. Unless noted otherwise all levels are in meters and all dimensions are in millimeters.
2. All floor plans to remain as was approved by council in previous application.
3.First floor level is to be raised from RL +67.15 to RL +68.19
4.New floor structure and suspended ceilings proposed to fit all services above ground
floor level and all finish floor levels above ground level have been amended.

5. Basement and ground floor levels remain unchanged as built.
6.All adjacent windows on neighbouring site cannot be distinguished as habitable or
non habitable windows. Council to deem as habitable windows as required
7. Rainwater tank to be connected to all toilets
8. 383m2 of roof area to drain to RWT
9. 20% reduction in NCC2019 lighting is required
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Issued to energy consultant1 18/05/2021
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REV 2
- ESD Notes have been added
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Proposed West Elevation

PA-400

1:100@A1, 1:200 @ A3

West Elevation as Approved in 2019 Proposed West Elevation - External Screens Removed

NOTES:

1. Unless noted otherwise all levels are in meters and all dimensions are in
millimeters.
2. All floor plans to remain as was approved by council in previous
application.
3. New perforated metal screening proposed.
4. For new screen patterns and colours refer to PA-900 Schedule.
5. New floor structure and suspended ceilings proposed to fit all services

above ground floor level.
6. Basement and ground floor levels remain unchanged as
built.
7. Pedestrian visibility splay 2m wide x 2.5 m deep. All
structures including fences and vegetation within the splay
must not be more than 900mm height. Sight triangle to be
atleast 50% clear of visual obstructions.

#

Proposed West Elevation From Service Road - This Application

C01. Fibercement Matrix Cladding with
'CHOCOLATE CAKE' Dulux Paint

C02. Fibercement Matrix Cladding with
'AMBIT' Dulux Paint

C03. Fibercement Matrix Cladding with
'ZINC BLEND' Dulux Paint

P01. Dulux 'CHOCOLATE CAKE'

FINISHES SCHEDULE

G02. Clear Glass

Issued to client# 03/03/2021

Submitted to Council# 22/03/2021

Submitted to Council# 27/04/2021

Submitted to Council# 7/05/2021
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C01. Fibercement Matrix Cladding with 'CHOCOLATE
CAKE' Dulux Paint

C02. Fibercement Matrix Cladding with 'AMBIT' Dulux
Paint

C03. Fibercement Matrix Cladding with 'ZINC BLEND'
Dulux Paint

P01. Dulux 'CHOCOLATE CAKE'

FINISHES SCHEDULE

Issued to client# 03/03/2021

Submitted to Council# 22/03/2021

Legend:
Proposed Level Line (Red)
Existing Level Line (Grey)

FG Frosted Glass 

SH Shading Overhangs   G01. Bronze Frosted Glass (no more than 25%
transparency with visual light transmiƩance (VLT) > 70%. )

Submitted to Council1 27/04/2021

Submitted to Council1 7/05/2021

Issued to energy consultant1 18/05/2021

NOTES:

1. Unless noted otherwise all levels are in meters and all dimensions are in millimeters.
2. All floor plans to remain as was approved by council in previous application.
3. New floor structure and suspended ceilings proposed to fit all services
above ground floor level.
6. Basement and ground floor levels remain unchanged as built.
7. Pedestrian visibility splay 2m wide x 2.5 m deep. All structures including fences and vegetation within the splay must not be more than
900mm height. Sight triangle to be atleast 50% clear of visual obstructions.

Issued to Client & Council2 23/06/2021

REV 3
-ESD Annotation has been added

Issued to Council3 13/07/2021
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NOTES:
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Material Schedule

PA-900 2

N.T.S

C01. Fibercement Matrix Cladding with
'CHOCOLATE CAKE' Dulux Paint

Construction Materials:

Timber framing for all floor
plans except basement
floor

Concrete wall and floor
systems for basement floor

C02. Fibercement Matrix Cladding with
'AMBIT' Dulux Paint

C03. Fibercement Matrix Cladding with
'ZINC BLEND' Dulux Paint

CLADDING

BALLUSTRADE

PAINT

P01. Dulux 'CHOCOLATE CAKE'

P02. Dulux 'AMBIT'

G02. Clear Glass

Issued to client# 03/03/2021

Submitted to Council# 22/03/2021

G01. Bronze Frosted Glass (no more
than 25% transparency with visual light
transmiƩance (VLT) > 70%. )
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Submitted to Council1 7/05/2021
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REV 2
-ESD annotation has been added
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Landscape Plan
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REV 1
-Landscape plan has been replaced with previously
endorsed landscape plan
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Landscape Specifications and Details

PA-103 1

1:100@A1, 1:200 @ A3

Issued to client# 03/03/2021

Submitted to Council# 22/03/2021

Submitted to Council# 27/04/2021

REV 1
-Landscape specifications have been replaced with
previously endorsed landscape spec.

Submitted to Council1 29/04/2021

Landscape Specifications and Details

PA-103 2

1:100@A1, 1:200 @ A3

Issued to client# 03/03/2021

Submitted to Council# 22/03/2021

Submitted to Council1 29/04/2021

Submitted to Council1 7/05/2021

Issued to energy consultant1 18/05/2021

Issued to Client & Council1 23/06/2021

REV 2
-ESD Report anotation has been
added

Issued to Council2 13/07/2021

ADDITIONAL NOTES
- Water efficient landscaping is required,
including low water use planting and drip
irrigation connected to rainwater tanks


